
GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

CONTRACT NO. 19009-2/PROJECT NO. 60800042 - SERVICE/MAINTENANCE FOR THE 
CHLORINE FEED EQUIPMENT & ATMOSPHERIC MONITORING INSTRUMENTATION AT 

THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT, RENEWAL NO. 2 

WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

THIS CONTRACT is dated this 12th day of April, 2021 between KANSAS CITY, 
MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal corporation (City), and Durkin Equipment
Company, Inc. (Contractor), whereby Contractor shall provide Service/Maintenance for the 
Chlorine Feed Equipment & Atmospheric Monitoring Instrumentation at the Water Treatment 
Plant services to the City in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in this contract. 

PART I 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Sec. 1. Work to be Performed. Contractor shall perform the work and supply the goods, 
equipment or services specified in Attachment 1, Specification/Scope of Work, and any 
addenda thereto attached hereto and incorporated into this Contract. 

Sec. 2. Term of Contract. The work to be performed under this contract shall begin on the 
date specified in the written Notice to Proceed issued by the Director of Water Services. The 
work shall be completed within 365 calendar days (1 year) thereafter. 

Sec. 3. Compensation. 

A. The maximum amount that City shall pay Contractor under this Contract is
$187,374.00. Contractor shall provide all work at the prices contained in
Contractor's Bid Form that is incorporated herein by reference.

B. Contractor will bill the City, in a form acceptable to the City, on the following
basis: Contractor shall invoice monthly for individual parts purchased from the
As-Needed Parts List, Attachment 1. The contractor's mark-up on these parts
shall not exceed 15%. Copies of the Contractor's invoices verifying the mark-up
will be required prior to payment. The contractor will also be required to submit
the date of purchase was authorized and who authorized it. The total
expenditure for these parts shall not exceed the $16,224.00 allowance. City
upon approving the invoice, shall remit payment.

C. It shall be a condition precedent to payment of any invoice from Contractor that
Contractor is in compliance with, and not in breach or default of, all terms,
covenants and conditions of this Contract. If damages are sustained by City as a
result of breach or default by Contractor, City may withhold payment(s) to
Contractor for the purpose of set off until such time as the exact amount of
damages due City from Contractor may be determined.

D. No request for payment will be processed unless the request is in proper form,
correctly computed, and is approved as payable under the terms of this Contract.

Gen. Service Contract Part I 102014 

1 of 4 Contract Central 







DocuSign Envelope ID: BD7CD7DA-7CDA-48A5-B226-D810FBE1CE49

3/31/2021

4/12/2021



Gen. Service Contract Part II 050113 Page 1 of 6   Contract Central 
 

PART II 
GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
Sec. 1. General Indemnification.  
 
A.  For purposes of this Section 1 only, the 
following terms shall have the meanings 
listed: 
 

a. Claims means all claims, damages, 
liability, losses, costs and expenses, court 
costs and reasonable attorneys' fees, 
including attorneys’ fees incurred by the City 
in the enforcement of this indemnity 
obligation. 
 

b. Contractor's Agents means 
Contractor's officers, employees, 
subcontractors, successors, assigns, 
invitees, and other agents. 
 

c. City means City, its Agencies, its 
agents, officials, officers and employees. 
 
B. Contractor's obligations under this Section 
with respect to indemnification for acts or 
omissions, including negligence, of City, 
shall be limited to the coverage and limits of 
insurance that Contractor is required to 
procure and maintain under this Contract.   
Contractor affirms that it has had the 
opportunity to recover all costs of the 
insurance requirements imposed by this 
Contract in its contract price. 
 
C.  Contractor shall defend, indemnify and 
hold harmless City from and against all 
claims  arising out of or resulting from all acts 
or omissions in connection with this Contract 
caused in whole or in part by Contractor or 
Contractor's Agents, regardless of whether 
or not caused in part by any act or omission, 
including negligence, of City.  Contractor is 
not obligated under this Section to indemnify 
City for the sole negligence of City. 
 
D. In no event shall the language in this 
section constitute or be construed as a 
waiver or limitation of the City’s rights or 
defenses with regard to sovereign immunity, 
governmental immunity, or other official 
immunities and protections as provided by 
the federal and state constitutions or by law. 

 
Sec. 2. Insurance.  
A.  Contractor shall procure and maintain in 
effect throughout the term of this Contract 
insurance policies with coverage not less 
than the types and amounts specified in this 
Section.  Contractor must have:   

1.  Commercial General Liability 
Insurance Policy: with limits of $1,000,000 
per occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate, 
written on an “occurrence” basis.  The policy 
shall be written or endorsed to include the 
following provisions: 

a. Severability of Interests 
Coverage applying to Additional Insureds 

b. Contractual Liability 
c. Per Project Aggregate 

Liability limit                                        
d. No Contractual Liability 

Limitation Endorsement 
e. Additional Insured  

Endorsement, ISO form CG20 10 and CG20 
37, current edition, or their equivalent. 

2.  Workers’ Compensation Insurance: as 
required by statute, including Employers 
Liability with limits of:  

Workers’ Compensation Statutory 
Employers Liability $100,000 accident with 
limits of:  

$500,000 disease-policy limit 
$100,000 disease-each employee   
3.  Commercial Automobile Liability 

Insurance Policy: with a limit of $1,000,000, 
covering owned, hired, and non-owned 
automobiles. The Policy shall provide 
coverage on an “any auto” basis and on an 
“each accident” basis. This insurance policy 
will be written on a Commercial Automobile 
Liability form, or acceptable equivalent, and 
will protect against claims arising out of the 
operation of motor vehicles, as to acts done 
in connection with the Contract, by 
Contractor. 
 
B. The Commercial General Liability 
Insurance  specified above shall provide that 
City and its agencies, agents, officials, 
officers, and employees, while acting within 
the scope of their authority, will be named as 
additional insureds, including completed 
operations, for the services performed under 
this Contract.  Contractor shall provide to City 
at execution of this Contract a certificate of 
insurance showing all required coverage and 



Gen. Service Contract Part II 050113 Page 2 of 6   Contract Central 
 

additional insureds. The certificates of 
insurance will contain a provision stating that 
should any of the policies described in the 
certificate be cancelled before the expiration 
date thereof, notice will be delivered in 
accordance with the policy provisions. 
 
C.  All insurance policies must be provided 
by Insurance Companies that have an A.M. 
Best’s rating of “A-V” or better, and are 
licensed or authorized by the State of 
Missouri to provide insurance in Missouri. 
 
D. Contractor’s failure to maintain the 

required insurance coverage will not 
relieve Contractor of its contractual 
obligation to indemnify the City pursuant 
to Section 1. If the coverage afforded is 
cancelled or changed or its renewal is 
refused, Contractor shall give at least 
thirty (30) days prior written notice to 
City. In the event Contractor fails to 
maintain the required insurance 
coverage in effect, City may order 
Contractor to immediately stop work, 
and upon ten (10) days notice and an 
opportunity to cure, may pursue its 
remedies for breach of this Contract as 
provided for herein and by law.   

 
E. In no event shall the language in this 

Section constitute or be construed as a 
waiver or limitation of the City’s rights or 
defenses with regard to sovereign 
immunity, governmental immunity, or 
other official immunities and protections 
as provided by the federal and state 
constitutions and by law. 

 
Sec.  3.  Bonds.  
A.  If the Scope of Work requires Contractor 
to furnish a Payment Bond and Performance 
Bond or Performance and Maintenance 
Bond (collectively hereinafter  the Bonds), 
Contractor shall furnish such Bonds, each in 
an amount at least equal to the Contract 
Price, as security for the faithful performance 
and payment of all CONTRACTOR's 
obligations under the Contract. These Bonds 
shall remain in effect at least until one (1) 
year after the date when final payment of the 
Contract becomes due. 
 

B. All Bonds shall be in the form prescribed 
by the City, and shall be executed by such 
sureties as are named in the current list of 
"Companies Holding Certificates of Authority 
as Acceptable Sureties on Federal Bonds 
and as Acceptable Reinsuring Companies" 
as published in Circular 570 (amended) by 
the Financial Management Service, Surety 
Bond Branch, U.S. Department of the 
Treasury. A certified copy of such agent's 
authority to act must accompany all Bonds 
signed by an agent. 
 
C.  The Surety must: 

1. Be licensed by the State of Missouri 
to issue bonds in the State of Missouri; and 

2.  Retain an A.M. Best rating of “B+, 
Class V” for Bonds in excess of $200,000. 
 
D.   If the surety on any Bond furnished by 
Contractor is declared bankrupt or becomes 
insolvent, or its right to do business is 
terminated in any state where any part of the 
Project is located or it ceases to meet the 
requirement of this Section, Contractor shall 
within twenty (20) days thereafter substitute 
another Bond and surety, both of which must 
be acceptable to City. 
 
Sec. 4.  Independent Contractor.  
Contractor is an independent contractor and 
is not City’s agent.  Contractor has no 
authority to take any action or execute any 
documents on behalf of City. 
 
Sec. 5.  Term of Contract.  This Contract 
shall not be a legally binding document until 
the latest date that all of the following occur:  
(1) the Bid Form/Contract is signed by all 
parties; (2) the Bid Form/Contract is 
approved as to form by the City Law 
Department; (3) availability of any City funds 
is certified by the City's Director of Finance; 
and (4) if required, the effective date of any 
ordinance passed by the City Council or 
resolution passed by the Park Board.  This 
Contract shall end one year later unless a 
different term of contract is specified in the 
Scope of Work.  The Director is authorized to 
enter into an amendment to extend the term 
of this Contract and time of performance for 
this Contract. 
 
Sec. 6.  Payment.  



Gen. Service Contract Part II 050113 Page 3 of 6   Contract Central 
 

It shall be a condition precedent to payment 
of any invoice from Contractor that 
Contractor is in compliance with, and not in 
breach or default of, all provisions of this 
Contract.  If damages are sustained by City 
as a result of breach or default by Contractor, 
City may withhold payment(s) to Contractor 
for the purpose of set off until such time as 
the exact amount of damages due City from 
Contractor may be determined. 
Contractor agrees that the City will not 
process Contractor’s request for payment 
unless the City determines Contractor’s 
request for payment is in proper form, 
correctly computed, and properly payable 
under the provisions of this Contract. 
Contractor shall be paid monthly unless a 
different payment schedule is specified in the 
Scope of Work. 
 
 Sec. 7.  Governing Law.  This Contract 
shall be construed and governed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of 
Missouri without giving effect to Missouri’s 
choice of law provisions.  The City and 
Contractor: (1) submit to the jurisdiction of 
the state and federal courts located in 
Jackson County, Missouri; (2) waive any 
and all objections to jurisdiction and venue; 
and (3) will not raise forum non conveniens 
as an objection to the location of any 
litigation. 
 
Sec. 8.  Compliance with Laws. Contractor 
shall comply with all federal, state and local 
laws, ordinances and regulations applicable 
to the work and this Contract. 
 
Sec. 9. City’s Right to Terminate for 
Convenience. 
A.  City may, at any time upon ten (10) days 
notice to Contractor specifying the effective 
date of termination, terminate this Contract, 
in whole or in part.   
 
B.  If City terminates this Contract, City shall 
only be liable for payment for services 
rendered before the effective date of 
termination.  Contractor shall prepare an 
accounting of the services performed and 
direct costs incurred by Contractor up to the 
effective date of termination and shall return 
to City any remaining sums within thirty (30) 
days of the effective date of termination.  All 

work or materials prepared or obtained by 
Contractor pursuant to this Contract shall 
become City’s property.  
  
C.  Contractor agrees it has no right to 
terminate this Contract for convenience.   
 
Sec. 10.  Default and Remedies.   
If Contractor shall be in default or breach of 
any provision of this Contract, City may 
terminate this contract, suspend City’s 
performance, withhold payment or invoke 
any other legal or equitable remedy after 
giving Contractor seven (7) days written 
notice and opportunity to cure such default or 
breach. 
If City shall be in default or breach of any 
provision of this Contract, Contractor may 
terminate this contract or suspend 
Contractor’s  performance after giving City 
fifteen (15) days written notice and 
opportunity to cure such default or breach. 
 
Sec. 11. Waiver or Modification.   
A.  Except as specifically provided in this 
Contract, no provision of this Contract may 
be waived, modified or amended except in 
writing signed by City. 
 
B.  If the City shall waive any provision of this 
Contract, it shall not operate as the City’s 
waiver of the Contractor’s subsequent 
breach or noncompliance with the provision. 
City shall be entitled to invoke any 
contractual or legal remedy available to City 
despite any of the City’s previous waiver(s) 
of the Contractor’s breach or noncompliance 
with the Contract provisions.  
 
Sec. 12.  Headings; Construction of 
Contract.  The headings of each section of 
this Contract are for reference only.  Unless 
the context of this Contract clearly requires 
otherwise, all terms and words used herein, 
regardless of the number and gender in 
which used, shall be construed to include 
any other number, singular or plural, or any 
other gender, masculine, feminine or neuter, 
the same as if such words had been fully and 
properly written in that number or gender. 
 
Sec. 13. Severability of Provisions.  
Except as specifically provided in this 
Contract, all of the provisions of this Contract 



Gen. Service Contract Part II 050113 Page 4 of 6   Contract Central 
 

shall be severable. If any provision of this 
Contract is found by a court of competent 
jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or unlawful, 
the remaining provisions of this Contract 
shall be valid unless the court finds that the 
valid provisions of this Contract are so 
essentially and inseparably connected with 
and so dependent upon the invalid 
provision(s) that it cannot be presumed that 
the parties to this Contract could have 
included the valid provisions without the 
invalid provision(s); or unless the court finds 
that the valid provisions, standing alone, are 
incapable of being performed in accordance 
with the intentions of the parties. 
 
Sec. 14.  Records.   
 
A.  For purposes of this section: 
 
 1.  “City” shall mean the City Auditor, 
the City’s Internal Auditor, the City’s Director 
of Human Relations, the City Manager, the 
City department administering this Contract 
and their delegates and agents.  
 
 2.  “Record” shall mean any 
document, book, paper, photograph, map, 
sound recordings or other material, 
regardless of physical form or 
characteristics, made or received in 
connection with this Contract and all 
Contract amendments and renewals. 
 
B.  Contractor shall maintain and retain all 
Records for a term of five (5) years that shall 
begin after the expiration or termination of 
this Contract and all Contract amendments.  
City shall have a right to examine or audit all 
Records and Contractor shall provide access 
to City of all Records upon ten (10) days 
written notice from the City. 
 
Sec. 15. Affirmative Action.   If this Contract 
exceeds $300,000.00 and Contractor 
employs fifty (50) or more people, Contractor 
shall comply with City’s Affirmative Action 
requirements in accordance with the 
provisions of Chapter 3 of City’s Code, the 
rules and regulations relating to those 
sections, and any additions or amendments 
thereto;  in executing any Contract subject to 
said provisions, Contractor warrants that it 
has an affirmative action program in place 

and will maintain the affirmation action 
program in place for the duration of the 
Contract.  Contractor shall not discriminate 
against any employee or applicant for 
employment because of race, color, sex, 
religion, national origin or ancestry, disability, 
sexual orientation, gender identity or age in 
a manner prohibited by Chapter 3 of City’s 
Code.    Contractor shall: 
 

1. Submit, in print or electronic 
format, a copy of Contractor’s current 
certificate of compliance to the City’s 
Human Relations Department (HRD) 
prior to receiving the first payment 
under the Contract, unless a copy 
has already been submitted to HRD 
at any point within the previous two 
calendar years.  If, and only if, 
Contractor does not possess a 
current certification of compliance, 
Contractor shall submit, in print or 
electronic format, a copy of its 
affirmative action program to HRD 
prior to receiving the first payment 
under the Contract, unless a copy 
has already been submitted to HRD 
at any point within the previous two 
calendar years. 
 
2.  Require any Subcontractor 
awarded a subcontract exceeding 
$300,000.00 to affirm that 
Subcontractor has an affirmative 
action program in place and will 
maintain the affirmative action 
program in place for the duration of 
the subcontract. 
 
3.  Obtain from any Subcontractor 
awarded a subcontract exceeding 
$300,000.00 a copy of the 
Subcontractor’s current certificate of 
compliance and tender a copy of the 
same, in print or electronic format, to 
HRD within thirty (30) days from the 
date the subcontract is executed.  If, 
and only if, Subcontractor does not 
possess a current certificate of 
compliance, Contractor shall obtain 
a copy of the Subcontractor’s 
affirmative action program and 
tender a copy of the same, in print or 
electronic format, to HRD within 
thirty (30) days from the date the 
subcontract is executed. 
 

City has the right to take action as 
directed by City’s Human Relations 



Gen. Service Contract Part II 050113 Page 5 of 6   Contract Central 
 

Department to enforce this provision. If 
Contractor fails, refuses or neglects to 
comply with the provisions of Chapter 3 
of City’s Code, then such failure shall be 
deemed a total breach of this Contract 
and this Contract may be terminated, 
canceled or suspended, in whole or in 
part, and Contractor may be declared 
ineligible for any further contracts funded 
by City for a period of one (1) year. This 
is a material term of this Contract. 

 
Sec. 16. Minority and Women’s Business 
Enterprises. City is committed to ensuring 
that minority and women’s business 
enterprises (MBEs/WBEs) participate to the 
maximum extent possible in City contracts. If 
this Contract contained DBE or MBE and/or 
WBE goals, Contractor certifies that it shall 
implement its Contractor Utilization Plan, 
which is incorporated herein as part of the 
Bid Form/Contract. Contractor shall comply 
with all of the requirements imposed by the 
City’s HRD Forms and Instructions for Non-
Construction Bids and its Contractor 
Utilization Plan. Contractor’s compliance 
with this Section is a material part of this 
Contract. 
 
Sec. 17.  Tax Compliance. If the Contract 
Price exceeds $150,000.00, Contractor shall 
provide proof of compliance with the City’s 
Business License and Earnings and Profits 
Tax ordinances (City taxes) from the City’s 
Commissioner of Revenue.  Contractor’s 
proof of compliance with City taxes is a 
precondition to the City making the first 
payment under this Contract and any 
contract renewal.    
 
Sec. 18.  City’s Buy American and 
Missouri Preference Policies.  It is the 
policy of the City that any manufactured 
goods or commodities used or supplied in the 
performance of any City contract or any 
subcontract thereto shall be manufactured or 
produced in the United States whenever 
possible.  Pursuant to Section 71.140 
RSMo., preference shall be given to 
materials, products, supplies and all other 
articles produced, manufactured, made or 
grown within the State of Missouri. 
  

Sec. 19. Assignability & Subcontracting.   
(a) Assignability.  Contractor shall not 
assign or transfer any part or all of 
Contractor’s obligation or interest in this 
Contract without prior written approval of 
City.  If Contractor shall assign or transfer 
any of its obligations or interests under this 
Contract without the City’s prior written 
approval, it shall constitute a material 
breach of this Contract.  This provision shall 
not prohibit contractor from subcontracting 
as otherwise provided for herein. 
  
(b) Subcontracting.  Contractor shall not 
subcontract any part or all of Contractor’s 
obligations or interests in this Contract 
unless the subcontractor has been identified 
in a format required by City.   If Contractor 
shall subcontract any part of Contractor’s 
obligations or interests under this Contract 
without having identified the subcontractor, 
it shall constitute a material breach of this 
Contract.  The utilization of subcontractors 
shall not relieve Contractor of any of its 
responsibilities under the Contract, and 
Contractor shall remain responsible to City 
for the negligent acts, errors, omissions or 
neglect of any subcontractor and of such 
subcontractor’s officers, agents and 
employees.  City shall have the right to 
reject, at any point during the term of this 
Contract, any subcontractor identified by 
Contractor, and to require that any 
subcontractor cease working under this 
Contract.  City’s right shall be exercisable in 
its sole and subjective discretion.  City shall 
not be obligated to pay or be liable for 
payment of any monies which may be due 
to any subcontractor.  Contractor shall 
include in any subcontract a requirement 
that the subcontractor comply with all 
requirements of this Contract in performing 
Contractor’s services hereunder. 
 
 
Sec.  20.  Conflicts of Interest.  
Contractor certifies that no officer or 
employee of City has, or will have, a direct or 
indirect financial or personal interest in this 
Contract, and that no officer or employee of 
City, or member of such officer’s or 
employee’s immediate family, either has 
negotiated, or has or will have an 
arrangement, concerning employment to 



Gen. Service Contract Part II 050113 Page 6 of 6   Contract Central 
 

perform services on behalf of Contractor in 
this Contract. 
 
Sec. 21.  Rules of Contract Construction. 
City and Contractor agree that this Contract 
shall be construed without regard to any 
presumption or other rule requiring 
construction of the Contract against the party 
causing the contract to be drafted.  
 
Sec. 22.  Reports.  Contractor shall provide 
City detailed reports of actual Contract usage 
by contract category each quarter and 
annually at no cost to the City.     
 
Sec. 23.  Notices.  All notices required by 
this Contract shall be in writing sent by 
facsimile, regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid 
or commercial overnight courier to the 
person and address listed on the Bid 
Form/Contract if to the Contractor and to the 
City person and address listed on the 
Acceptance of Bid portion of the Bid 
Form/Contract.  All notices are effective on 
the date facsimiled, mailed or deposited with 
courier.  
 
Sec. 24.  Extension of Contract Term.   City 
shall have a unilateral right to extend the 
term of this Contract beyond the expiration of 
the initial contract term and all contract 
renewal terms until the City has executed a 
new contract.      
 
Section 25. Employee Eligibility 
Verification. 
 If this contract exceeds five thousand 
dollars($5,000.00), Contractor shall execute 
and submit an affidavit, in a form prescribed 
by City, affirming that Contractor does not 
knowingly employ any person in connection 
with the contracted services who does not 
have the legal right or authorization under 
federal law to work in the United States as 
defined in 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3). 
Contractor shall attach to the affidavit 
documentation sufficient to establish 
Contractor’s enrollment and participation in 
an electronic verification of work program 
operated by the United States Department of 
Homeland Security(E-Verify) or an 
equivalent federal work authorization 
program authorized by the United States 
Department of Homeland Security to verify 

information of newly hired employees, under 
the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 
1986. 
Contractor may obtain additional information 
about E-Verify and enroll at 
www.dhs.gov/xprevprot/program/gc_118522
1678150shtm .  For those Contractors 
enrolled in E-Verify, the first and last pages 
of the E-Verify Memorandum of 
Understanding that Contractor will obtain 
upon successfully enrolling ion the program 
shall constitute sufficient documentation for 
purposes of complying with this Section. 
Contractor shall submit the affidavit and 
attachments to City prior to execution of the 
Contract, or at any point during the term of 
the Contract if requested by City. 
 
Sec. 26.  Quality Services Assurance Act.  
If this Contract exceeds $160,000.00, 
Contractor certifies Contractor will pay all 
employees who will work on this Contract in 
the city limits of Kansas City, Missouri at 
least $12.50 per hour in compliance with the 
CITY’s Quality Services Assurance Act, 
Section 3-66, Code of Ordinances or City has 
granted Contractor an exemption.   
 
Sec. 27. Anti-Discrimination Against 
Israel. If this Contract exceeds $100,000.00 
and Contractor employs at least ten 
employees, pursuant to Section 34.600, 
RSMo., by executing this Contract, 
Contractor  certifies it is not currently 
engaged in and shall not, for the duration of 
this contract, engage in a boycott of goods 
or services from the State of Israel; 
companies doing business in or with Israel 
or authorized by, licensed by, or organized 
under the laws of the State of Israel; or 
persons or entities doing business in the 
State of Israel. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.dhs.gov/xprevprot/program/gc_1185221678150shtm
http://www.dhs.gov/xprevprot/program/gc_1185221678150shtm


 

  

ATTACHMENT 1 
SPECIFICATIONS/SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
1. GENERAL:  This scope provides for maintenance of the Water Services Department’s 

chlorine and ammonia instrumentation and associates metering equipment located at 
Water Treatment Plant, 1 NW Braircliff Road.  The work covered by these provisions 
consists of furnishing all labor, equipment, appliances, transportation, supervision, and 
materials outlined. 

 

2. PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BONDS: This contract requires a Payment Bond 
and Performance Bond to remain in effect at least until final payment and at all times 
thereafter when Contractor may be correcting, removing or replacing defective Work.  
A Maintenance Bond shall not be required. 

 

3. CONTRACT PERIOD: The work to be performed under this contract shall begin on the 
date specified in the written Notice to Proceed issued by the Director of Water 
Services.  The work shall be completed within 365 calendar days (1 year) thereafter.   
 

4. SERVICES: The Contractor’s qualified service engineer shall provide the following 
services: 

A.  Maintenance 
1. At regular intervals and as specified in Schedule for Performance, 

Attachment 2. 
a) Perform preventative maintenance. 
b) Maintain all instruments in calibration.   
c) Furnish and replace all defective parts. 

   2.  Establish and maintain records for each instrument serviced indicating: 
a) The time and date of the service performed. 
b) The name of the qualified service engineering. 
c) Man-hours and materials expended. 
d) Special conditions, scheduling information, other notes useful to the 

contractor and owner. 
e) Complete required maintenance schedule checklists provided in 

this Attachment 1, pages 6 through 10, following each periodic 
maintenance site visit. 

 
5. REGULATIONS:  The work performed under this contract must comply with all federal, 

state and local rules, regulations and laws to include but, not be limited to OSHA and 
EPA regulations. 

 

6. PERSONNEL:  The contractor must have an adequate number of personnel to 
maintain the equipment in operating condition.  The names, pagers, and telephone 



     

numbers of qualified service engineers must be provided for EMERGENCY SERVICE 
and CRITICAL SERVICE.  This information must be kept current.  The minimum 
acceptable number of qualified service technicians shall be two (2). 
The term “qualified service engineer” shall be defined to mean experience in the 
maintenance of 10,000 and 4,000 pound per day chlorinator/evaporator systems as 
well as other gaseous instrumentation systems associated with water treatment. 
Additionally, the qualified service engineers shall be factory trained engineers 
employed be an authorized Severn Trent distributor selling Capitol Controls products, 
have an associate degree in electronics and a minimum of (4) years of experience in 
the maintenance of water treatment instrumentation pertaining to chlorine and 
ammonia feed systems.   
No qualified service engineer will be allowed to work on any equipment until he/she has 
completed the Water Supply Division’s Process Safety Management Seminar. 
The Water Services Department reserves the right to determine what experience is 
acceptable and to require any service engineer to submit their qualifications for 
approval. 
All work shall be performed by Contractor’s full time personnel.  No subcontracted 
services will be allowed. 

 

7. CHECK IN AND OUT: All contractor’s personnel shall check in with the Water Supply: 
 Plant Manager, Mike Klender 
 
 Superintendent, Carl Stepp 
 
 or authorized representative  
 

before any work is performed and check out before leaving.  Contact information for 
these individuals will be provided at the pre-work conference.  Also, site security 
requires that all visitors sign in and out at the front or rear gate. 
 

8. SERVICE REPORTS: All service reports shall be initialed by the assistant manager, 
superintendent, or authorized representative and a copy given to a Water Supply 
Representative.  The service report shall include at a minimum the Periodic Inspection 
checklist provided for Weekly, Monthly and Quarterly service periods when this work is 
performed.   

 

9. EQUIPMENT OPERATION:  The contractor personnel shall not take any equipment off 
line or put any equipment on line.  Equipment status changes shall be performed by a 
Kansas City Missouri Water Supply Plant Operator.  Plant Operators will be provided 
as needed by contacting the superintendent or Chief Plant Operator. 

 
10. SPARE PARTS:  The contractor will purchase and stock an adequate supply of spare 

parts for covered equipment as determined by the original equipment manufacturer’s 
recommendations and historical usage in an amount no less than 20% of the contract 
value.  Spare parts shall be “on site” within 45 days of contract award. Upon 
Contractor’s request, the owner will provide space for spare parts. 

 



     

11. REPAIR PARTS AVAILABILITY: The Contractor shall not be responsible for 
equipment where parts are no longer available from the manufacturer. 

 

12. SUBSTITUTE EQUIPMENT: The Contractor shall, upon owner’s request, furnish 
substitute equipment, at the owner’s expense, when repairs to Water Services’ 
equipment cannot be completed promptly.   

The owner shall be provided 3 copies of operations and maintenance manuals for new 
equipment.  Within 30 days, as built information shall be provided in writing and 
drawings, if necessary, for related piping and electrical changes for owners permanent 
record. 
The contractor shall service replaced equipment at no additional cost to the owner. 
 

13. ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT:  Should the owner acquire and install any additional 
equipment, the contactor shall service the equipment at additional cost to the owner.  
The rate shall be as established for existing equipment at the time of execution of the 
contract. 

 

14. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY: It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to 
be aware of the nature, age and state of repair of the equipment to be maintained prior 
to or at the time of the execution of the contract. It shall be the Contractor's 
responsibility to assume the maintenance of all the equipment in the contract awarded 
to it in an "As Is" condition at the beginning of the contract period. 

 

15. CLEANING UP: The Contractor shall keep the premises free at all times from 
accumulations of waste materials and rubbish.  Volatile waste shall be properly placed 
in containers and removed daily.  An adequate cleanup will be a condition for 
recommendation of progress payment. 

 

16. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS:  Contract agrees on it behalf and on behalf of 
its employees and agents, that it will promptly communicate and disclose to the City all 
computer programs, documentation, software, and other copyrightable works 
(“copyrightable works”) conceived, reduced to practice or made by Contractor or its 
agents, whether solely or jointly with others, during the term of this Contract resulting 
form or relate to any work Contractor or its agents may do on behalf of the City or at its 
request.  All inventions and copyrightable works that Contractor is obligated to disclose 
shall be and remain entirely the property of the City.  It is agreed that all inventions and 
copyrightable works are works made for hire and shall be the exclusive property of the 
City.  Contractor hereby assigns to the City any rights it may have in such copyrightable 
works.  Contractor shall cooperate with the City in obtaining any copyrights or patents.  

























ATTACHMENT 2 
SCHEDULE FOR PERFORMANCE 

 
1. MANNER AND TIME OF CONDUCTING WORK: All work shall be performed by skilled 

personnel employed and supervised by the Contractor.  Emergency Service shall be 
available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.  Otherwise, the standard workday is 7:30 a.m. 
to 4:00 p.m.  In order to maintain itemized equipment in working order, all work shall be 
performed according to the following response schedule: 
EMERGENCY SERVICE: Start work on out of service equipment within two (2) hours 
of being called and continuing until the equipment is back in service or to where parts 
are needed and not available. 
CRITICAL SERVICE: Start work on the out of service equipment on the next standard 
workday and continuing on each standard workday until the equipment is back in 
service or to where parts are needed and not available. 
SCHEDULED SERVICE: Start and complete work as scheduled on a periodic basis or 
perform repairs according to a prearranged schedule outlined in Attachment 1. 
The City shall contact the contractor according to the information provided in this 
Schedule for Performance.  The City will provide a written e-mail or fax following all 
verbal requests for services that are not periodic. 

 
2. PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AND CALIBRATION SCHEDULE: 
 Refer to the Equipment List/Maintenance Schedule in Attachment 1. 
 
 
 
 







































 

Attachment 8 Non-Construction Application for Payment 190320 v10

NON-CONSTRUCTION
              APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT ATTACHMENT 8

Project Number
Contract Number
Project Title

Final Payment 
Application Number: _______ Date:________________
Ordinance Number: ________ Ordinance Date:________

Design Professional/Contractor: City PO Number:  _________
Legal Name
Mail Address:
City, ST Zip
Vendor Number
Application for Work Accomplished:  From To:

Original Contract Amount [1] $0.00
Net by Amendments ___ through ___ [2] $0.00
Optional Services Amount in Contract [3] $0.00

[4] $0.00

[5] $0.00
Maximum Obligation Authorized ([1+2+4] - [3]) [6] $0.00

[7] $0.00
[8] $0.00

PAYMENT DUE CONTRACTOR (7-8) [9] $0.00

Instructions to Design Professional/Contractor:

Contractor:

Submitted By:
Signature: __________________ Date:________________

Phone: Fax: __________________ E-mail:_______________

Kansas City:

Approved By: Project Manager Date:________________

Approved By: Director or Designee Date:________________

Name of Kansas City, MO Project Mgr:

Water Services Department
Name, Project Manager
4800 E 63rd St

Kansas City, MO Contract Administrator:

4. Submit current insurance certificate for the following policies General Liability, Automobile, Workers Compensation 
and Professional Liability upon renewal. 

 Net by Optional Services Authorizations            

Unathorized Optional Services Amount  
Remaining (3-4)                              

   ___ through ___                                  

Kansas City, MO 64130

3.  If this is the Final application for payment, then also attach: 01290.14 Contractor Affidavit for Final Payment; 
01290.15 Subcontractor Affidavit for Final Payment, if required by contract; and proof of tax compliance (Revenue 
Clearance Letter).

Total Work Completed to Date
Total Previous Payment Applications

1.  Complete and sign this Application and attach the following items:  A) documentation of expenses (direct payroll, 
direct expenses, and sub-consultants) per contract (ie.services performed; actual salary of personnel for time charges 
directly to the project; and/or actual reasonable expenses incurred, AND, B) a photocopy of your most recent 
00485.01 HRD MWBE Monthly Utilization Report submitted to Human Relations Dept., if required by contract, AND 
C) Monthly Progress Report, if required by contract.
2.  If this is the First application for payment and if Contract amount exceeds $150,000.00, then also attach proof of 
tax compliance (Revenue Clearance Letter).

5.  Submit Application to:



Gen. Services Contract Amendment 102413 
(modified 040417)                       Page 1 of 2 Contract Central 

GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

CONTRACT NO. 19009-2         PROJECT NO. 60800042 

SERVICE/MAINTENANCE FOR THE CHLORINE FEED EQUIPMENT & ATMOSPHERIC 

MONITORING INSTRUMENTATION AT THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT, RENEWAL 

NO. 2 

WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 

This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 

corporation (City), and Durkin Equipment Company, Inc. (Contractor). The parties amend the 

Agreement entered into on April 12, 2021, as follows:   

 

WHEREAS, City has previously entered into a contract dated April 12, 2021 in the amount of 

$187,374.00; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City desires to execute a No Cost Amendment No. 1 to extend the contract’s term by 

90 days; and  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments and mutual agreements contained in this 1st 

Amendment, City and Contractor agree as follows: 

 

Sec. 1.  Sections Amended.  The Contract is amended as follows: 
 

A. Delete and replace the following section: 

a. Delete Sec. 2, Term of Contract, and replace with the following Sec. 2, Term of Contract: 

 

Sec. 2. Term of Contract. 

The work to be performed under this contract shall begin on the date specified in the written 

Notice to Proceed issued by the Director of Water Services.  The work shall be completed 

within 455 calendar days thereafter. 

 

Sec. 2.  Sections not Amended.  All other sections of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

Sec. 3.  Authorization.  If the amount of the original Contract plus the amount of any amendments to 

the original Contract total over $400,000.00, then this Amendment requires City Council authorization.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council authorization is not required if (1) the total amount of the 

original Contract plus the amount of any amendments to the original Contract are within ten percent 

(10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the City Council or (2) a previous ordinance or 

resolution authorized amendments without further City Council approval.  
 

Sec. 4.  Effectiveness; Date .  This amendment will become effective when all the parties have signed 

it.  The date this amendment is signed by the last party to sign it will be deemed the date of this 

amendment. 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1444F86A-5BDC-4941-B582-01B749ED5046



Gen. Services Contract Amendment 102413 
(modified 040417)                       Page 2 of 2 Contract Central 

 

 

Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:__________________________ 

 

CONTRACTOR 

I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this 

document on behalf of Contractor 

By:  

 

_________________________________________ 

Title:

______________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:__________________________ 

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 

By: 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

Title:

______________________________________ 

 

 

  

 

Approved as to form: 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Assistant City Attorney  

 

 
 

CEO

3-21-22

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1444F86A-5BDC-4941-B582-01B749ED5046

DeputyDirector

3/25/2022



Gen. Services Contract Amendment 102413 
(modified 040417)                       Page 1 of 3 Contract Central 

GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

CONTRACT NO. 19009-2         PROJECT NO. 60800042 

SERVICE/MAINTENANCE FOR THE CHLORINE FEED EQUIPMENT & ATMOSPHERIC 

MONITORING INSTRUMENTATION AT THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT, RENEWAL 

NO. 2 

WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 

This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 

corporation (City), and Durkin Equipment Company, Inc. (Contractor). The parties amend the 

Agreement entered into on April 12, 2021, as follows:   

 

WHEREAS, City has previously entered into a contract dated April 12, 2021 in the amount of 

$187,374.00, and a no-cost Amendment No. 1 on March 25, 2022; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City desires execute Amendment No. 2, in the amount of $50,000.00, to amend the 

total contract amount to $237,374.00; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments and mutual agreements contained in this 2nd 

Amendment, City and Contractor agree as follows: 

 

Sec. 1.  Sections Amended.  The Contract is amended as follows: 

 

A. Delete and replace the following section: 

            a.  Delete Sec. 3, Compensation, and replace with the following Sec. 3, Compensation: 

 

Sec. 3. Compensation. 

 

A. The maximum amount that City shall pay Contractor under this Contract is 

$237,374.00. Contractor shall provide all work at the prices contained in Contractor's 

Bid Form that is incorporated herein by reference. 

B. Contractor will bill the City, in a form acceptable to the City, on the following basis: 

Contractor shall invoice monthly for individual parts purchased from the As-Needed 

Parts List, Attachment 1. The contractor's mark-up on these parts shall not exceed 

15%. Copies of the Contractor's invoices verifying the mark-up will be required prior 

to payment. The contractor will also be required to submit the date of purchase was 

authorized and who authorized it. The total expenditure for these parts shall not exceed 

the $16,224.00 allowance. City upon approving the invoice, shall remit payment. 

C. It shall be a condition precedent to payment of any invoice from Contractor that 

Contractor is in compliance with, and not in breach or default of, all terms, covenants 

and conditions of this Contract. If damages are sustained by City as a result of breach 

or default by Contractor, City may withhold payment(s) to Contractor for the purpose 

of set off until such time as the exact amount of damages due City from Contractor 

may be determined. 



Gen. Services Contract Amendment 102413 
(modified 040417)                       Page 2 of 3 Contract Central 

D. No request for payment will be processed unless the request is in proper form, 

correctly computed, and is approved as payable under the terms of this Contract. 

E.   City is not liable for any obligation incurred by Contractor except as approved under 

the provisions of this Contract. 

 

Sec. 2.  Sections not Amended.  All other sections of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

Sec. 3.  Authorization.  If the amount of the original Contract plus the amount of any amendments to 

the original Contract total over $400,000.00, then this Amendment requires City Council authorization.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council authorization is not required if (1) the total amount of the 

original Contract plus the amount of any amendments to the original Contract are within ten percent 

(10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the City Council or (2) a previous ordinance or 

resolution authorized amendments without further City Council approval.  

 

Sec. 4.  Effectiveness; Date.  This amendment will become effective when the City’s Director of 

Finance has signed it.  The date this amendment is signed by the City’s Director of Finance will be 

deemed the date of this amendment.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Gen. Services Contract Amendment 102413 
(modified 040417)                       Page 3 of 3 Contract Central 

Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:__________________________ 

 

CONTRACTOR 
I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this 

document on behalf of Contractor 

By:  

 

_________________________________________ 

Title:

______________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:__________________________ 

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 
By: 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

Title:

______________________________________ 

 

 

  

 

Approved as to form: 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Assistant City Attorney 

 

 

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to 

which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the 

Treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the 

obligation hereby incurred.  

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Director of Finance   (Date) 

  

 

 
 


	19009-2 Chlorine Feed Equiment Renewal 2.pdf
	Kansas City, Clay County, Missouri
	CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
	WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT

	KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI
	BIDDER/ADDRESS
	Durkin Equipment Company, Inc.
	1445 Swift Avenue
	PHONE:  (816) 421-7722
	FAX:  (816) 474-0211


	2. General Services Contract Part I  102014.pdf
	Sec.  6.  Conflict Between Contract Parts.  In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between the Special Contract Terms and Conditions of Part I and the Standard Terms and Conditions of Part II of this Contract, Part I will be controlling.
	Sec. 7.  Attachments to Part I.  The following documents are Attachments to Part I of this Contract and are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference:
	A. Be approved by City’s Finance Department; and
	B. Be qualified to issue bonds at amounts specified in the Department of the Treasury Circular 570; and
	C. Be licensed by the State of Missouri to do business in the State of Missouri; and
	D.  Retain an A.M. Best rating of “B+, Class V” for Bonds in excess of $200,000.


	Attachment 3 General Services Contract Bid Form 050113.pdf
	ATTACHMENT 3
	GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT BID FORM

	Attachment 5 00615 Payment Bond 050113.pdf
	PAYMENT BOND
	CONTRACTOR
	SURETY


	Attachment 6 00616 Performance Bond 050113.pdf
	PERFORMANCE BOND
	CONTRACTOR
	SURETY


	Attachment 8.pdf
	Sheet1





