
CONTRACT

Ordinance  Fact Sheet Amendment Form

Brief Title Approval Deadline Reason

Authorizing an Amendment No. 2 to a To authorize execution and expenditures of General Services contract 

General Services Contract fort the amendment. 

Service/Maintenance for the Chlorine 

Feed Equipment & Atmospheric 

Monitoring Instrumentation at the 

Water Treatment Plant, Renewal No. 2 

Details Roles and Responsibilities

Reason for Contract Sponsor

Water Services Department

Department 

or Programs

Affected Water Services Department

Recommended

Awardee Durkin Equipment Company, Inc.

Contract

Compliance

Certification No XX Yes

Obtained?

Opponents Groups or Individuals

None known

Reason for Opposition

Responsibilities Design Engineering:

N/A

Inspections:

City Staff

Construction or Project Management:

City Staff

Service Monitoring:

City Staff

Policy/Program Impact

Policy or Program

Emphasis 

Change XX No Yes

Operational

Impact

Assessment  

Discussion

This proposed ordinance is needed to amend the 
Service/Maintenance for the Chlorine Feed Equipment & 
Atmospheric Monitoring Instrumentation at the Water Treatment 
Plant, Renewal No. 2 contract to add funds for continued work 
to be performed under this contract.

Project Justification
The Service/Maintenance for the Chlorine Feed Equipment and 
Atmospheric instrumentation at the Water Treatment Plant 
provides for maintenance of the Water Services Department's 
chlorine and ammonia instrumentation and ammonia metering 
equipment located at the City of Kansas City, Missouri Water 
Treatment Plant, located at 1 NW Briarcliff Road. This work is 
needed due to a mandate from the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) for regulatory purposes. 

This work ensures the Water Treatment Plant maintains in 
compliance with the EPA Clean Air Act Section 112(r), which 
references the Risk Management Plan (RMP) for chemicals. 
Chlorine and ammonia is essential to the treatment for potable 
water and public health.

Discontinuity of this contract will place the City at risk of 
violating the EPA RMP.  Disruption of critical preventative 
maintenance or equipment may impair the facility to supply 
chemicals necessary to maintain a disinfectant to protect 
potable water for public health.

Project Description/Contract Summary
This scope for this project provides for maintenance of the 
Water Services Department’s chlorine and ammonia 
instrumentation and associates metering equipment located at 
the Water Treatment Plant.  The work covered by these 
provisions consists of furnishing all labor, equipment, 
appliances, transportation, supervision, and materials outlined.

The City executed a $173,235.00 contract with Durkin 
Equipment Company, Inc. on February 27, 2020 for the 
Service/Maintenance for the Chlorine Feed Equipment and 
Atmospheric instrumentation at the Water Treatment Plant 
under Contract No. 19009 for a term of one year.  This contract 
had two one-year options to renew.

Ordinance Fact Sheet; Contract Admendment 050113 Contract Central

220251



Details

The City executed a $180,168.00 Renewal No. 1 contract with 
Durkin Equipment Company, Inc. on February 26, 2019 for the 
Service/Maintenance for the Chlorine Feed Equipment and 
Atmospheric instrumentation at the Water Treatment Plant 
under Contract No. 19009-1 for a term of one year.  An 
amendment for $14,964.00 has been executed for Renewal 
No. 1 to extend the contract for an additional 30 days and add 
one month's service to the contract so that the contract did not 
expire.

City Council approved Ordinance No. 210175 on March 18, 
2021 for Renewal No. 2 to the Service/Maintenance for the 
Chlorine Feed Equipment and Atmospheric instrumentation at 
the Water Treatment Plant under Contract No. 19009-2 for a 
term of one year.  This Renewal No. 2 is the final renewal 
under the solicitation waiver originally approved by the City 
Manager on January 14, 2019.

The City executed a No Cost Amendment No. 1 in March 2022 
for the Renewal No. 2 contract to extend the contract term an 
additional 90 days.

The proposed $50,000.00 Amendment No. 2 will add funds for 
continued work to be performed under this contract.  

A request for a new solicitation waiver will be prepared to 
replace this contract.

Contract Cost Summary
Original Contract:                                           $173,235.00
Renewal No. 1:                                               $195,132.00
Renewal No. 2:                                               $187,374.00
Renewal No. 2 Amendment No. 1:                            $0.00
Proposed Renewal No. 2 Amendment No. 2:   $50,000.00
Total:                                                               $605,741.00

Project Description
The scope of services consists of cleaning the following at 
Kansas City's Water Treatment Plant: primary basins, primary 
flumes (tunnels), secondary basins, secondary effluent 
chamber, diffuser basins, final influent chamber, final basins, 
and the effluent chamber.  One treatment train at a time is 
cleaned and occurs two times per year.  The cleaning period 
lasts for eight weeks each time.

This ordinance is for approval of a 2nd amendment, which will 
add funds to the Renewal No. 2 contract.

Ordinance Fact Sheet; Contract Admendment 050113 Contract Central



 

Details Finances

City's Estimate

of Cost $ 50,000.00                       

Bid or Lowest Contract

Proposal Data Cost Submitted $ NA FOR

 No .of Proposals Considered AMENDMENT

Reason for rejecting lowest contract cost submitted

Other Bidders or Contract Costs

Contractors Considered Submitted

$ NA FOR

$ AMENDMENT

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Fund Sources

and Appropriation 22-8010-802110-616980-60800042 = $50,000.00

Account Codes Division of Supply Operations

For This

Contract

Source of 

Future

Operating Funds

Maximum Amount

of Proposed

AMENDMENT $ 50,000.00                       

Amount of 

Contingency $

Estimated Duration of Contract: Engineering &

15 months Administration $

Fact Sheet Prepared by: Date: TOTAL $ 50,000.00                       

Leona Walton 3/16/2022

Contracts Manager Council Committee Actions

Reviewed by: Date: Do  Pass Hold

Charles G. Stevens 3/17/2022

Utility Operations Officer Do Pass (as amended) W/o Recommendation

Reference Numbers: Contract No. 19009-2, Amendment No. 2 Committee Sub. Do Not Pass

Project No. 60800042

Civil Rights and Equal Opportunity (CREO) Department 
Approval
The Civil Rights and Equal Opportunity (CREO) Department 
approved a waiver of MBE/WBE goals on this project on 
February 6, 2019 based on the specialized nature of the work 
involved on this project.

Grant Funding
N/A

Is it good for the children? Yes.

How will this contribute to a sustainable Kansas City?
This maintenance and service contract will maintain chemical 
feed equipment necessary to disinfect the drinking water on 
order to maintain the safety devices and equipment for the 
protection of staff, customers, local residences, and commercial 
industries.  This contract also provides the compliance and 
documentation with a Federal regulation that is required for the 
chemicals that are used for treatment of the drinking water.  

Ordinance Fact Sheet; Contract Admendment 050113 Contract Central




